Tulare Public Cemetery District

900 East Kern Ave Tulare, Ca. 93274
Phone: (559)686-5544 Fax: (559)686-7484
www.tularecemetery.net
Email office@tularecemetery.net
This is an Endowment Care Interment Property

AGENDA
Regular Board Meeting
Friday, September 30, 2022,
1:00PM

PRELIMINARIES:

PSR S T SRS R
NO O~ OWON-

Call to Order

Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Moment of Silence in Memory of Those Who Have Passed
Recognition of Visitors

Public Comments (three (3) minutes per person)

Trustee Comments (three (3) minutes per person)

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

Chairman
James Pennington
Vice Chairman

Carlos Ramos
Secretary
Stephen Presant
Trustees
Xavier Avila
Alberto Aguilar

AT THIS TIME, MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY COMMENT ON ANY ITEM THAT IS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT IS
WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE BOARD. Under state law, matters presented under this item cannot be discussed or
acted upon by the board at this time. For items appearing on the agenda, the public is invited to make comments at the time

the item comes up for board consideration. Any person addressing the board will be limited to a maximum of three (3) minutes

so that all interested parties have an opportunity to speak

OPEN SESSION - AGENDA ITEMS: (All items are subject to discussion and possible action by the Board of Trustees.)

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16

Election of Officers

Recognition of employees

Approve Minutes for Regular Board Meeting September 8, 2022
Grounds Supervisor report

Audit Committee report

Approve August 2022 financials

Interment report

Verification Committee Report

Purposed resolution for opening and closing bank account and review of
Resolution 2022-2023-1

Policy on donations for landscaping and/or beautification

Policy on citizen volunteer for Standee and Ad Hoc Committees

Public Cemetery Alliance Conference/ training 2022-October 19, 2022 Corning, California

Bench approval for Salinas Family
Board training by counsel

New business

District Manager’s report
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ADJOURNMENT:

OPEN SESSION AGENDA ITEMS
NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

Documents related to items on the agenda are accessible on the cemetery’s website at www.tularecemetery.net and available for
viewing at the District's office at 900 East Kern Ave. Tulare, Ca. 93274 during normal business hours.

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, IF YOU SHOULD NEED SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO
PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE BOARD OFFICE AT (559) 686-5544 FORTY-EIGHT (48)
HOURS PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.

Rules of Decorum

Meetings of the Tulare Cemetery District shall be conducted in an orderly manner to ensure that the public has a full opportunity

to be heard and that the deliberative process of the Trustees is retained at all times.

No person in the audience at a District meeting shall engage in disorderly, boisterous conduct or other acts which disturb, disrupt
or otherwise impede the orderly conduct of any District meeting.

The Chair shall request that a person who is breaching the rules of decorum be orderly and silent. If, after receiving a warning
from the Chair, a person persists in disturbing the meeting, the Chair shall order him or her, to leave the District meeting.

If such person does not remove himself or herself, the Penal Code provides that every person who, without authority of law,
willfully disturbs or breaks up any meeting, not unlawful in its character, is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Addressing the Cemetery Board

°
Trustee
L )

No person shall address the Trustees without first being recognized by the Chair.

Each person shall confine his or her remarks to the agenda item.

Each person shall limit his or her remarks for business items or oral communications to three minutes, with a total of 15 minutes
allotted for the Public Comment Period unless further time is granted by the Chair.

All remarks shall be addressed to the Trustees as a whole and not to any single member thereof, unless in response to a
question from such member.

No question may be asked of the Trustees without permission of the Chair.

Conduct

The Tulare Public Cemetery Trustees agree to disagree.

The Tulare Public Cemetery Trustees when desiring to speak shall address the Chair and confine their remarks to the
questions under debate.

The Tulare Public Cemetery Trustees will use respectful language, will not shout nor use aggressive behavior when
communicating ideas, beliefs or comments.

The Tulare Public Cemetery Trustees will not allow personal attacks on staff, each other, or the public.

The Tulare Public Cemetery Trustees will not condone issues brought before the board that warrant public review without
allowing the staff to review the situation and/or permission to add to the board agenda. Issues that warrant review, discussion
and/or consideration of the legislative body shall be presented at an open and public meeting in a courteous and professional
manner.

The Tulare Public Cemetery Trustees will not condone grandstanding.

The Tulare Public Cemetery Trustees will not belabor issues that have either been resolved or tabled to ensure continued

productive discussions and decisions.
The Tulare Public Cemetery Trustees will be proactive in addressing disagreements with fellow members or staff by directly
addressing concerns with that member through meaningful and respectful dialogue.




Tulare Public Cemetery District
Regular Board Meeting Minutes
September 8, 2022

CALL TO ORDER:

The Tulare Public Cemetery Regular Board Meeting was called to order at 1:03p.m., at 900 E. Kern
Ave, Tulare, California by Chairperson Jim Pennington. Other trustees present were Vice Chairman
Charlie Ramos, Secretary Steve Presant, Trustees Xavier Avila, Alberto Aguilar and District Manager
Clara Bernardo.

RECONGNITION OF VISITORS:
One member of the public was in attendance.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:
One public comment

TRUSTEE COMMENTS:
One Trustees spoke

OPEN SESSION:

2.1 Avila moved Presant second to approve both Special and Regular Board Meeting Minutes with
corrections. Vote (5-0)

2.2  Grounds Supervisor David Faria updated on the high heat is affecting the ground operations and
also watering to keep everything green.

2.3 Auvila reported on fraudulent check and three ACH credit and changes that resulted in having
Avila sign up for a Positive Pay Program implemented for $40.00 a month. District Manager will
be filling out a policy report for the bank fraud.

2.4 Ramos moved to approve June 2022 financials Avila second. VVote (4-1) Aguilar opposed.
2.5 Board reviewed Interment report.

2.6 Board discussed on Bank of Sierra account and fraud, how it evolved, and what to do in response
to this.

2.7 Board discussion on modification to existing resolutions 2018/19-2 with updated Board Members
names. Ramos moved and Avila second to have County Council create a new resolution to be
presented at the next Board Meeting. This new resolution will supersede resolution 2018/19-2.
Vote (5-0)

2.8 Board discussed issue where this past burial right owner who made arrangement for burial with
husband discussed in board agenda dated Aug 14, 1996. Avila motioned and Presant second
to give plot Section E Grave 764 back for no cost and change for opening and closing,
endowment and vault cost at time of burial. Vote (5-0)

2.9 County counsel gave very brief thought on civil discloser.
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Tulare Public Cemetery District
Regular Board Meeting Minutes
September 8, 2022

2.10 Avila asked when is the next verification committee meeting? Ramos indicated possible meeting
in September. Aguilar and Avila will create an agenda for a 5-year planning committee event.

2.11 District Manager's report

A-Bernardo discussed her attendance at the CPAC one day event for cemetery operations for
managers.

B-Niches will arrive when the weather temperatures cool down.
C-We will get bids for trees that needs to be taken down.
D-Employees have done an updated yearly safety and hazards meeting.

E-Possible doing something for Dia De Los Muertos.

Chairman Pennington announced he will be stepping down as Chairman. He is resigning as a board
member as of December 31, 2022.

Adjourned at 3:01pm

Respectfully Submitted,

Board Secretary

poge Y



Tulare Public Cemetery District
Audit Committee Meeting Minutes
August 1, 2022

CALL TO ORDER:

The Tulare Public Cemetery Audit Committee meeting on August 1, 2022, was called to
order at 1:00 P.M., at 900 E Kern Ave, Tulare, California by Committee Chair Steve
Presant and Committee Member Linda Maloy were present. Committee Member Xavier
Avila was absent. District Manager Clara Bernardo was in attendance.

RECOGNITION OF VISITORS: There was one visitor.
OPEN SESSION:

2.1 — Maloy moved to approve July 6, 2022 minutes. Vote (2-0)
2.2 — Maloy moved to approve June 2022 financials. Vote (2-0),
2.3 — Committee reviewed Interment Report

2.4 — Committee discussed an Accounting Procedures Manual. Dist. Mgr Bernardo
offered to provide this procedure manual policy.

2.5 — Committee physically counted and verified accuracy of petty cash box.
2.6 — District Manager gave a brief report:
Possibility of a fifth Fund number needed for Pre Need Accounting.

Discussion on investing Fund 807 and New Pre Need Fund.

ADJOURNMENT:
Committee Chair Presant adjourned the meeting at 2:40 P.M.

Respectfully Submitted,

Sw (Zyar

Audit Committee Member
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Tulare Public Cemetery District
Audit Committee Meeting Minutes
August 23, 2022

CALL TO ORDER:
The Tulare Public Cemetery Audit Committee meeting on August 23, 2022 was called to
order at 1:04 P.M., at 900 E Kern Ave, Tulare, California by Committee Member Xavier
Avila, Committee member Linda Maloy and District Manager Clara Bernardo was present.
Chair Steve Presant was absent.

RECOGNITION OF VISITORS: There was one visitor.
OPEN SESSION:

2.1 — minutes tabled
2.2 — Maloy moved to approve July 2022 financials. Vote (2-0),
2.3 — Committee reviewed Interment Report O/Y‘) P

2.5 — Maloy motioned to make a new resolution for the Bank of the Sierra;{add four
new Board Members to the account. Vote (2-0)

2.4  Committees spoke about opening a second Bank of the Sierra account one for
only ach and another for checks.

ADJOURNMENT:
Committee member Avila adjourned the meeting at 1:42P.M.

Respectfully Submitted,

T kapos”

Audit Committee Member
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Tulare Public Cemetery District

Balance Sheet
As of August 31, 2022

3:14 PM

09/23/22
Accrual Basis

Aug 31, 22

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

00 - Clearing Acct.

1 - Suspense - Fraud

10100 - Petty Cash

10150 - Bank of The Sierra - CHK ACCT

10500 - Cash in Treasury (772)

10600 - Endowment - Reserved (773)
1620 - Edowment Care 1620
10600 - Endowment - Reserved (773) - Other

2,102.00
89.05
476.96
30,645.91
258,324.35

316,017.92
1,418,359.72

Total 10600 - Endowment - Reserved (773)

10700 - Cash in Expansion Account (807)
10900 - Endowment - Unreserved (817)

1,734,377.64

219,267.95
293,670.02

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
11001 - Accounts Receivable - PVQ (772)

2,538,953.88

17,480.40

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
11300 - Prepaid Expense
11320 - Prepaid Workers Compensation
11330 - Prepaid Liability Insurance
11340 - Prepaid Property Insurance

17,480.40

25,580.00
29,996.00
4,003.00

Total 11300 - Prepaid Expense

12001 - Undeposited Funds
12101 - Inventory Asset

59,5679.00

826.70
9,014.30

Total Other Current Assets

69,420.00

Total Current Assets

2,625,854.28

TOTAL ASSETS

2,625,854.28

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
20000 - Accounts Payable

38,852.63

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
25500 - Sales Tax Payable

38,852.63

1,747.66

Total Other Current Liabilities

1,747.66

Total Current Liabilities

40,600.29

Total Liabilities

40,600.29
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3:14 PM Tulare Public Cemetery District

09/23/22 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2022
Aug 31, 22
Equity
30000 - Fund Balance 2,431,807.92
31100 - Retain Earnings 229,962.90
Net Income -76,516.83
Total Equity 2,5685,253.99
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,625,854.28
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FCIR ruiare Fupglc vermetery uUisirict

09/23/22 Reconciliation Detail
10150 - Bank of The Sierra - CHK ACCT, Period Ending 08/31/2022
Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 36,137.56

Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 70 items

Bill Pmt -Check 06/30/2022 3426 Ramos, Carlos -125.00 -125.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 3406 Ewing lrrigation Products Inc. -1,084.02 -1,209.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 3412 Reed Shaffer -798.60 -2,007.62
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2022 3423 Ewing Irrigation Products Inc. -135.04 -2,142.66
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2022 3435 TULARE COUNTY ROLL-OFF -1,141.00 -3,283.66
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2022 3437 Clara L Bernardo -707.69 -3,991.35
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 3438 LABORMAX STAFFING -2,067.18 -6,058.53
Bill Pmt -Check 07/29/2022 3439 California Department of Tax and Fee Ad -2,276.00 -8,334.53
Check 07/29/2022 EFT Paychex of New York LL.C -298.95 -8,633.48
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2022 3442 Barnes Memorials -3,200.00 -11,833.48
Check 08/01/2022 EFT E-Payment - Discover -267.66 -12,101.14
Bill Pmt -Check 08/02/2022 3440 LABORMAX STAFFING -2,255.73 -14,356.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3466 Uline, Inc. -3,696.59 -18,053.46

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3464 Tulare County Counsel

Biill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3463 Triple Crown Fence Co. Inc.

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3467 Wilbur - Ellis Company, LLC

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3443 Andy Hinojosa il CPA

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3459 Roche Oil, Inc.

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3455 Office Depot

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3462 Streamline

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3445 Baker Supplies and Repairs- Los Banos
Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3449 Giotto's Alarm Tech, INC.

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3447 California Industrial Rubber

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3452 Linder Equip CO.

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3450 Home Depot Cedit Services

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3457 Reed Shaffer

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3453 Lowe's

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3454 Morris Levin & Son

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3456 Public Cemetery Alliance

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3446 CAL Turf Equipment & Supply Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3444 AT & T Mobility

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3458 Res Com Pest Control

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3461 SoCalGas

Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3451 Lawrence Tractor CO., INC.

Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2022 3441 LABORMAX STAFFING

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3488 CAL Turf Equipment & Supply Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3496 Linder Equip CO.

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3486 Baker Supplies and Repairs- Los Banos
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3489 California Busniness Machines
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3497 Office Depot

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3500 Reed Shaffer

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3498 Petty Cash

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3494 LABORMAX STAFFING

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3503 Waste Management/USA Waste
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3495 Leaf

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3504 Cintas First Aid Safety

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3502 Roche Qil, Inc.

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3501 Res Com Pest Control

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3485 AT & T Mobility

Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3490 California Industrial Rubber

-3,224.00 -21,277.46
-2,998.00 -24,275.46
-2,612.54 -26,788.00
-2,417.21 -29,205.21
-2,179.84 -31,385.05
-1,307.50 -32,692.55
-1,200.00 -33,892.55
-999.83 -34,892.38
-953.04 -35,845.42
-580.23 -36,425.65
-545.97 -36,971.62
-378.33 -37,349.95
-260.00 -37,609.95
-173.89 -37,783.84
-130.39 -37,914.23
-120.00 -38,034.23
-98.78 -38,133.01
-89.30 -38,222.31
-50.00 -38,272.31
-29.39 -38,301.70
-13.55 -38,315.25
-978.29 -39,293.54
-26,856.77 -66,150.31
-3,720.06 -69,870.37
-3,185.45 -73,065.82
-1,105.26 -74,171.08
-494.17 -74,665.25
-451.37 -75,116.62
-391.86 -75,508.48
-343.68 -75,852.16
-318.28 -76,170.44
-179.99 -76,350.43
-143.74 -76,494.17
-119.15 -76,613.32
-100.00 -76,713.32
-52.79 -76,766.11
-17.99 -76,784.10

Lkl L2l 2 2 L2l 2Ll d 2 2 222Dl DLl L L2 222 2Ll 22D 2D 222 2 L2 S 2 L 2 2 2 2 2

Check 08/12/2022 EFT Paychex of New York LLC -15,790.23 -92,574.33
Check 08/12/2022 EFT Paychex of New York LLC -4,291.04 -96,865.37
Check 08/12/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC -313.84 -97,179.21
Check 08/12/2022 EFT Paychex of New York LLC -298.95 -97,478.16
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141 FM fulare Fublic Lemetery DISIrict

09/23/22 Reconciliation Detail
10150 - Bank of The Sierra - CHK ACCT, Period Ending 08/31/2022
Type Date Num Name _E_I.r_ Amount Balance
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2022 EFT AT &T Internet R -70.00 -97,548.16
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 EFT CALPERS y -3,192.08 -100,740.24
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 EFT CALPERS ) -2,485.94 -103,226.18
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 3505 Reed Shaffer J -1,413.43 -104,639.61
Check 08/17/2022 EFT E-Payment - Discover v -89.05 -104,728.66
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2022 EFT City of Tulare + -4,370.94 -109,099.60
Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2022 EFT Southern California Edison v -2,251.40 -111,351.00
Bill Pmt -Check 08/25/2022 3508 Clara L Bernardo Y -952.43 -112,303.43
Bill Pmt -Check 08/25/2022 3509 Clara L Bernardo y -351.36 -112,654.79
Bill Pmt -Check 08/25/2022 EFT AT & T Phone's v -251.92 -112,906.71
Check 08/26/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC y -16,445.77 -129,352.48
Check 08/26/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC ) -4,541.24 -133,893.72
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2022  EFT CALPERS «/ -2,884.68 -136,778.40
Check 08/26/2022 EFT Paychex of New York LLC \l -313.84 -137,092.24
Check 08/26/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC y -298.95 -137,391.19
Bill Pmt -Check 08/27/2022 EFT AT &T Internet y -307.84 -137,699.03
Total Checks and Payments -137,699.03 -137,699.03
Deposits and Credits - 7 items
Deposit 08/04/2022  Dep v 7,010.16 7,010.16
Deposit 08/11/2022  Dep \l 70,818.45 77,828.61
Deposit 08/17/2022  Dep Return of Fraud + 267.66 78,096.27
Deposit 08/17/2022 Dep Return of Fraud v 623.24 78,719.51
Deposit 08/18/2022  Dep \l 38,048.88 116,768.39
Deposit 08/26/2022 Dep R 122,770.28 239,538.67
General Journal 08/31/2022  ah-148 Reconcile adjustment R 0.08 239,538.75
Total Deposits and Credits 239,5638.75 239,638.75
Total Cleared Transactions 101,839.72 101,839.72
Cleared Balance 101,839.72 137,977.28
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 20 items
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2022 3436 LABORMAX STAFFING -364.37 -364.37
Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3460 RT Dennis Accountancy -11,100.00 -11,464.37
Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3448 Ewing Irrigation Products Inc. -1,990.24 -13,454.61
Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2022 3465 TULARE COUNTY ROLL-OFF -1,099.20 -14,553.81
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3491 Crowne Vault -1,564.80 -16,118.61
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3492 Element Security Solutions, Inc. -1,485.00 -17,603.61
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3499 Pontem Software -1,312.50 -18,916.11
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3487 Baker Supplies and Repairs -Bakersfield -790.23 -19,706.34
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2022 3493 Ewing Irrigation Products Inc. -482.52 -20,188.86
Bill Pmt -Check 08/17/2022 3507 ZERONOX -80,000.00 -100,188.86
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2022 3520 Tulare County Counsel -2,320.50 -102,509.36
Check 08/26/2022 3512 PLOTBOX -1,350.00 -103,859.36
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2022 3518 PriorityWest -1,100.00 -104,959.36
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2022 3519 Reed Shaffer -922.90 -105,882.26
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2022 3515 Ewing irrigation Products Inc. -528.60 -106,410.86
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2022 3516 Giotto's Alarm Tech, INC. -309.28 -106,720.14
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2022 3521 Pinnacle Technology -207.00 -106,927.14
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2022 3514 Boot Barn -150.00 -107,077.14
